GLOBAL HEALTH MEMBERSHIP

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS Global Health Membership

You donate via the Global Health Membership to the Receiving Party referred to below:

Stichting Health Insurance Fund, with its registered office in Amsterdam and its principal place of business at Pietersbergweg 17 (postal code 1105 BM) in Amsterdam, registered in the Commercial Register of the Chamber of Commerce under number 34234456, hereinafter referred to as: Health Insurance Fund.

Health Insurance Fund has been designated as a Public Benefit Organisation (ANBI).

Artikel 1 Definitions

1.1 Donating Party: the natural person or legal entity who makes a Donation to Health

Insurance Fund by means of a transfer, whether electronic or otherwise.

1.2 Donation: the regular donation in the amount indicated by the Donating Party in the

application form or the online donation form.

Artikel 2 Applicability

2.1 These General Terms and Conditions apply to every Donation by the Donating Party to

Health Insurance Fund. Deviations from these General Terms and Conditions apply only if

and to the extent they have been agreed on by Health Insurance Fund explicitly and in

writing.

2.2 Health Insurance Fund reserves the right to change the General Terms and Conditions in

the interim.

2.3 If one or more provisions of the General Terms and Conditions are void or are declared

void, the remaining provisions of the General Terms and Conditions will continue to apply

in full. At such times, Health Insurance Fund and the Donating Party will consult in order

GLOBAL HEALTH MEMBERSHIP

to agree on new provisions to replace the provisions that are void or that were declared void, whereby if possible the intention and purport of the original provisions are taken into account as much as possible.

Artikel 3 Rights and obligations of Health Insurance Fund

3.1 Health Insurance Fund is entirely free to decide what purpose the Donations should be used for, provided said purpose is in line with the objects included in its articles. With the exception of the obligation to use the Donation in accordance with the objects included in its articles, Health Insurance Fund has no other obligations by way of compensation for the Donation.

Artikel 4 Obligations of the Donating Party

4.1 The Donating Party no longer has the right to cancel the Donation once the amount that corresponds to the Donation has been credited to Health Insurance Fund's bank account.

Artikel 5 Termination of donorship

5.1 The Donating Party has the right to terminate its donorship by telephone, in writing by post or by e-mail while observing a notice period of one month.

Telephone termination:

020-5665400

Termination by post:

Stichting Health Insurance Fund PO Box 22700 1100 DE Amsterdam

Termination by e-mail:



ghm@hifund.org

5.2 Donations will be deducted on or around the 24th of each month. If Health Insurance Fund receives written notice of termination of the donorship before the 24th of the month, the donorship will be terminated as of the 24th of the next month. If Health Insurance Fund receives written notice of termination of the donorship after the 24th of the month, the donorship will be terminated as of the 24th of the second month

thereafter.

Artikel 6 Personal Data Protection Act

6.1 Health Insurance Fund processes the personal data provided by the Donating Party to Health Insurance Fund in accordance with all (statutory) regulations pertaining to the data to be processed, including in particular the rules under or pursuant to the Personal Data

Protection Act.

6.2 Health Insurance Fund will implement suitable technical and organisational measures to secure the personal data against loss or any form of unlawful processing, taking into

account the state of the art and the costs of implementation.

6.3 The personal data of the Donating Party are processed for the purpose of the general

donor administration and for providing (general) information about the Global Health

Membership to the Donating Party, such as sending the (digital) newsletter and

brochures. The Donating Party can unsubscribe for newsletters or other information

messages sent by Health Insurance Fund at any time. Notifications of unsubscription

should be submitted to Health Insurance Fund by sending an e-mail to: ghm@hifund.org.

6.4 Health Insurance Fund will not provide personal data to third parties for purposes other

than those that are related to the Donation and its spending.

Artikel 7 Liability



7.1 Health Insurance Fund is not liable in any way for damage or costs sustained by the Donating Party in connection with the transfer, receipt and spending of the amount that corresponds to the Donation.

Artikel 8 Final provisions

8.1 The parties declare that Dutch law applies.

Version: 30 November 2015